

No. 06-1082

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID LEE MOORE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Virginia

---

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,  
COLORADO, FLORIDA, IDAHO, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,  
NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, PUERTO RICO, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF PETITIONERS**

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Criminal Justice

R. TED CRUZ  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

SUSANNA DOKUPIL  
ADAM W. ASTON  
Assistant Solicitors  
General

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI  
CURIAE*

---

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Troy King  
Attorney General of Alabama

Terry Goddard  
Attorney General of Arizona

Dustin McDaniel  
Attorney General of Arkansas

John W. Suthers  
Attorney General of Colorado

Bill McCollum  
Attorney General of Florida

Lawrence G. Wasden  
Attorney General of Idaho

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General of Michigan

Jim Hood  
Attorney General of Mississippi

Catherine Cortez Masto  
Attorney General of Nevada

Kelly A. Ayotte  
Attorney General of New Hampshire

W.A. Drew Edmondson  
Attorney General of Oklahoma

Hardy Myers  
Attorney General of Oregon

Thomas W. Corbett, Jr.  
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

Roberto J. Sanchez Ramos  
Secretary of Justice  
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

Henry D. McMaster  
Attorney General of South Carolina

Lawrence E. Long  
Attorney General of South Dakota

Mark L. Shurtleff  
Attorney General of Utah

Bruce A. Salzburg  
Attorney General of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented. . . . . ii

Table of Contents. . . . . iii

Table of Authorities. . . . . vi

Interest of *Amici*. . . . . 1

Summary of Argument. . . . . 1

Argument. . . . . 2

    I. The Fourth Amendment Permitted the Arrest—and Thereby the Search—Because It Was Based on Probable Cause. . . . . 2

        A. The Constitution Permits Arrest for Minor Offenses, Such as Driving With a Suspended License, When Based on Probable Cause. . . . . 3

        B. A Search Incident to a Lawful Custodial Arrest Is Constitutional. . . . . 4

        C. The Virginia Supreme Court Erred in Relying on *Knowles v. Iowa*. . . . . 5

            1. *Knowles* is inapposite both in its reasoning and on its facts. . . . . 6

2. Under the Fourth Amendment, the arrest itself, not the type of offense, justifies the search. . . . .	7
II. State Law Prohibiting Arrest Cannot Defeat Constitutional Probable Cause Under the Fourth Amendment. . . . .	10
A. A State Law Cannot Diminish the Fourth Amendment’s Probable Cause Standard. . .	11
B. State Law Cannot Expand, as a Matter of Federal Constitutional Law, the Fourth Amendment’s Probable Cause Standard. . .	12
C. The Court Has Held That State Law Does Not Determine the Constitutionality of an Arrest. . . . .	14
III. Upholding the Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision Would Have Profound Consequences. . . . .	15
A. The Virginia Court’s Interpretation Disturbs the Certainty and Uniformity that Have Served as a Basis for the Court’s Fourth-Amendment Jurisprudence. . . . .	15
B. If a Violation of State Law Requires a Constitutional Remedy, the Availability of That Remedy Would Vary State-to-State, Creating Anomalies Between States and in Application of the Court’s Precedents. . . . .	21

1. If a violation of state law requires a constitutional remedy, results in subsequent cases could conflict with the Court’s precedents. . . . .	22
2. The varied state-law approaches to misdemeanor arrests should—and often do—have state-crafted remedies. . . . .	24
IV. The Probable Result of Moore’s Proposed Rule Would Be Less Protection for Individuals Than is Currently Provided by the States. . . . .	27
Conclusion. . . . .	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001). . . . .	2, 13
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949). . . . .	16
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988). . . . .	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>City of Kettering v. Hollen</i> , 416 N.E.2d 598 (Ohio 1980). . . . .	26
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971). . . . .	12
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967). . . . .	11
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774 (CA4 1993). . . . .	19
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960). . . . .	11, 14, 16
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973). . . . .	2, 8, 9
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2159 (2006). . . . .	20, 21, 27, 28

<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	10
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998). . . . .	6-10
<i>Maine v. Jolin</i> , 639 A.2d 1062 (Me. 1994). . . . .	19
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003). . . . .	3
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	4, 14
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	23
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975). . . . .	13
<i>People v. McKay</i> , 41 P.3d 59 (Cal. 2002). . . . .	20, 26
<i>People v. Wolf</i> , 635 P.2d 213 (Colo. 1981).. . . . .	19
<i>State v. Jolin</i> , 639 A.2d 1062 (Me. 1994). . . . .	26
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983). . . . .	15
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004). . . . .	2, 9, 23
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).. . . .	14, 21

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 185 F.3d 459 (CA5 1999). . . .	19
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973). . . . .	2, 4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 636 S.E.2d 395 (2006).. . . .	5-7, 9, 12
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982). . . . .	8, 9
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).. . . .	2, 27

### **Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV. . . . .	27
21 U.S.C. §844. . . . .	17
21 U.S.C. §844a. . . . .	17
ALA. CODE §32-1-4(a)-(b). . . . .	25
ALA. CODE §32-1-4(c). . . . .	25
ALA. STAT. §32-5B-5. . . . .	23
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §28-909(C). . . . .	22
CAL. PENAL CODE §853.6(i). . . . .	25

CAL. VEH. CODE §40504.....	25
D.C. CODE §23-581(a)(1)(iv) .....	25
KAN. STAT. §22-2401(d). .....	24
KY. REV. STAT. §431.015(1).....	24
KY. REV. STAT. §431.015(2).....	24
LA. REV. STAT. §32:57(C).....	18
LA. REV. STAT. §32:57(E)(2).....	18
LA. REV. STAT. §32:295.1(F). .....	23
LA. REV. STAT. §32:391 .....	24
MD. TRANSP. CODE §26-202 .....	24
MINN. R. CRIM. PROC. 6.01, subd. 1(1)(a). .....	24
N.Y. CRIM. PRO. LAW §150.75.....	17
N.Y. PENAL LAW §221.05.....	17
N.Y. PENAL LAW §221.10.....	17
NEB. REV. STAT. §29-404.02(1)(b)(4).....	25
NEB. REV. STAT. §28-416(13)(a). .....	17
OR. REV. STAT. §810.401(3)(a).....	24

S.D. Codified Laws §32-33-2.....	24
SUP. CT. R. 37.4. ....	1
TENN. CODE §40-7-118(b)(1). ....	24
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §481.121(b).....	17
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §543.004(a)(1). ....	24
VA. CODE §46.2-301(C). ....	4, 5
VA. CODE §46.2-936.....	25
VA. CODE §18.2-95.....	18
VA. CODE §18.2-96.....	18
VA. CODE §19.2-74.....	18, 28
VT. R. CRIM. P. 3(b). ....	25
WYO. STAT. ANN. §7-2-102(b)(i).....	25
